1

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

The Miracle Charr Company Limited 08086051

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 518 of 2015
District Registry

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full 1ANe (a)
name(s) and David Frederick Wilson
address(es) of DFW Associates
administrator(s) 29 Park Square West
Leeds
LS1 2PQ

Administrater of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b} Insert date (b) 16th June 2015 \\ {b) 15th December 2015
1 -
Signed —
Admin v
Dated 14% January 2016
sntact Details:

You do not have to give any contact David Fredenck Wilson
information in the box opposite but if DFW Associates
you do, it will help Companies House to 29 Park Sguare West
contact you If there 1s a query on the Leeds
form LS1 2PQ
The contact information that you give 0113907940
wiil be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the

15/03/2016 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Progress report of the Admimistrator pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

David Frederick Wilson was appointed Administrator on 16" June 2015

THE MIRACLE CHAIR COMPANY LIMITED —
IN ADMINISTRATION

Period 16% June 2015 to 15% December 2015

David Frederick Wlson 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants tn
England and Wales

David Fredenck Wilson has been appointed Admimstrator of The Miracle Char Company Limited 1o manage the affairs, business and
property as an agent without personal hability

The Muracle Chair Company Limtted — [n Admmistration




CONTENTS

1 Abbreviations

2 Statutory Information

3 Introduction

4  Details of Appomtment of Admimstrator
5 Statutory Purpose of the Admimistration
6 The Admmstrator’s Proposals

7  Progress during the period

8 Estimated outcome for creditors

9  Admumstrator’s remuneration and expenses
10  Assets that remain to be realised

I1 Other relevant information

12 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1) Admmuistrator’s receipts and payments account from 16% June 2015 to 15® December 2015

2) The Administrator’s time report produced 1 accordance with SIP 9 for the pertod 16% June 2015 to 15%
December 2015

3) Narrative of time costs
4) DFW Charging Policy

5) Statutory Information — Full Shareholder disclosure

The Miracle Chair Company Limited — In Administration



1. Abbreviations

“the Act”

(&CVL'H

“ADM”

“the Admmistrator”
“the court”

2. Statutory Information

Company Name

Trading Name

Former Registered Name
Tradmng activities
Company Number

Date of incorporation
Trading Address
Registered office
Previous registered office
Shares

Charge

Directors Name
Hugh Alexander Briggs
Simon Freedman

Emma Freedman

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Administration

D F Wilson

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District

Registry

The Miracle Charr Company Limited
The Miracle Chair Company

Nene

Specialised Design Activities
08086051

28% May 2012

8 St John Street, Manchester, M3 4DU
29 Park Square West, Leeds, LS1 2PQ
8 St John Street, Manchester, M3 4DU
12759 Shares at £0 01 each

A fixed and floating charge Debenture 1n favour of
Mr Hugh Alexander Briggs

Appointed Resigned
3™ May 2013 -
3% May 2013 -
28% May 2012 -

The Miracle Charr Company Limited — In Adrunistration




3. Introduction

Thas report has been prepared to provide an update to creditors on the progress of the Administration of the
company since my last report

Grven the information previously provided to creditors m earlier reports, I have not included detailed
background mformation in respect of the company and have focussed on the progress of the Admmstration
subsequent to those reports

4. Details of Appointment of the Admimistrator

Name of Administrator Dawid Frederick Wilson, a Licenced Insclvency Practitioner of
DFW Associates, 29 Park Square West, Leeds, LS1 2PQ

Date of Admimstrator’s appomtment 16® June 2015

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Drvision, Leeds Dhstrict Registry
Court Case Number 518 of 2015

Person making Appointment Hugh Alexander Bnggs — Holder of a quahfying floating charge
Acts of the Administrator The Administrator acts as an officer of the court and as an agent of

the Company without personal hability Any act required or
authonsed under an enactment to be done by an Admmistrator may
be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
Admunistrator from time to tume

EC Regulations The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC} No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings which
are ‘mam proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

5. Statutory Purpose of the Admimstration
Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl to the Act provides as follows

3 (1) The Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

{a) Rescumng the company as a going concem, or

(b} Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if
the company were wound up (without first being mn Administration), or

(¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the Admimistrator of a company must perform his functions in
the interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

(3) The Administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1) (2) unless he thinks either —

(a) that 1t 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1) (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole

4) The Administrator may perform his functions with the abjective specified in sub-paragraph
(1) (c) only 1f —

The Miracle Charr Company Lirmited — In Admunistration




(a) he thinks that 1t 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified m
sub-paragraph (1) (a) and (b), and
(b) he does not unnecessarly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

6. The Admumstrator’s Proposals

I am required to set out my proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration which 1n this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act, as set out at Section 3 of this
report A meeting of creditors was not held because of a statement contained n our proposals pursuant to
paragraph 52 (1) (b) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that the company has insufficient property to
enable a distmbution to unsecured creditors, otherwise than by virtue of section 176A of Act

For the reasons set out 1 the proposals, 1t was considered that 1t was reasonably practicable to achieve the
objectives in sub-paragraph 3 (1) (b) and (c) namely a sale of the business as a going concern and achieving a
better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound up
(without first being 1n Administration)

Consequently, the Administrator has performed his functions 1n relation to the company with an objective set
out m Paragraph 3 (b) which 1s to achieve a better result for creditors than would be obtaned through an
immediate Liquidation of the company

The Admunistrator’s Proposals in order to achieve this objective which, as noted above, were approved by
creditors, are as follows

Y] The Admin:strator continues to manage the affairs and property of the Company 1n such manner as
he considers, with a view to achieving the statutory purpose for which the company was placed
nto Adminustration

() If the Admimistrator considers 1t appropriate, he may apply to court under the provisions of
Paragraph 76 (2) (A) of Schedule B1 to the Act for an order that his term of office be extended

(1) The Admmistrator be authorised to draw remuneration m accordance with the detailed analysis
provided m accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

av) The Administrators future costs be drawn on a tume costs basis 1n accordance with the hourly
charge out rates appended to this report

(v} The Administrator be authorised to apply provisions at Paragraph 83 to Schedule B1 of the Act,
enabling the Company to move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in the
unlikely event of there bemng suffictent funds to distnbute to unsecured creditors It 15 proposed
that the Admunistrator be appointed Liguidator Creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed liquidator, provided that the nommation 1s made before the proposals are approved

(v1) The Admunistrator be authonsed to apply provisions at Paragraph 84 to Schedule B1 to the Act
enabhng the company to move from Admmustration to dissolution

(vn)  The Admmistrater be empowered by creditors to do all such things and generally exercise his
power at the discretion he considers desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
Admmstration

(vin)  The legal fees of £2,724 50 plus VAT be paid to Clanion Solicitors for their pre-appowintment time
costs and disbursements

(x) That agent’s fees of £1,035 plus VAT be paid to Winterhult Largo for their pre-appoimntment time
costs and disbursements

) The Admustrator’s fees of £6,337 50 plus VAT be paid for the pre-appomtment time costs

Amendments to proposals

There have been no amendments to proposals

The Miracle Chair Company Limited — In Admmstration




7. Progress durmng the Period

Following my appointment, it was my duty to obtain a full valuation of the company’s assets Winterhili Largo
are a national firm of agents who assisted m valuing the main assets of the business, which 1n this mstance was
compnsed mainly of goodwill and stock

Sufficient tume was afforded for potential purchasers to express an mterest and a sale was agreed to Charon
Investments Limited on 17 July 2015

The company’s position with regards to VAT, PAYE and corporation tax wasn't clear from the outset and much
time and advice was sought in trymng to recover a tax rebate on behalf of the company

There are many individual creditors, due to the nature of the company’s business most of which are neither
famihar with the 1nsolvency process or are aware of how to submit a clatm Therefore, sigmficant time has been
expended by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters concerning mdividual creditors

Attached at Appendix 1, 1s an abstract of receipts and payments for the period 16% June 2015 to 15% December
2015 I have detailed the 1ssues below

Receipts
Stock

The stock was held by various suppliers in the USA, China and the UK, a sale price was agreed at £9,996 and
was sold to Charon Investments as a part of the sale on 17% July 2015

Cash at Bank

The sum of £14,123 27 has been realised from Barclays Bank Plc and reflects the credit balance held 1n the bank
account on the date of appomtment

Goodwill

The sum of £15,004 has been realised to date i respect of the goodwll of the company, sold as a part of the sale
to Charon Investments Limited on 17% July 2015

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £3 78 has been received 1n interest payments from the company’s Administration bank account held
at RBS Bank

Tax Refund

The sum of £4,933 56 has been recerved from HM Revenue & Customs 1n respect of a tax rebate
VAT refund

The sum of £18,312 44 15 due 1n respect of a VAT refund for the pertod prior to the Admimistration
Payments

Specific Bond

Insolvency Risk Services have been paid the sum of £480 for their provision of the statutory bond
Agent’s Fees

In accordance with the Administrator’s approved proposals, the sum of £1,500 has been paid to Winterhill
Largo for their services 1n respect of their independent valuation

Legal Fees

The sum of £4,300 has been paid to Gateley Pic, paid in accordance with the approved Administrator’s
proposals

The Miracle Charr Company Limited - In Admimistration




Statutory Advertising

Courts advertising have been paid the sum of £75 for assisting in the proviston of the statutory adverts

8. Estimated Qutcome for Creditors
Secured Creditor

An outstanding fixed and floating charge created 4% July 2014 and delivered 23* July 2014 1n favour of Mr
Hugh Alexander Bniggs (Charge code 0808 6051 0001)

Preferential Creditors

There are no creditors of the classification

Unsecured Creditors

The company’s staternent of affairs reflected unsecured creditors with a total of £860,473 To date, I have
recetved clamms of £39,836 20 Unfortunately, there have been insufficient asset realisations to allow a dividend
distribution to unsecured creditors

Prescribed part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176a of the Act

The prescribed part disapplies in this instance as the realisations to date, do not exceed the minimum hnmit
necessary to consider making a drvidend distribution in accordance with s 176a (1A 1986)

9. Administrator’s Remuneration and Expenses
Pre-Administration Costs

In the peniod before the company entered Admimistration, the Admnistrator carried out pre-appointment work,
the details of which were stated 1n the Proposals

The Administrator considers that the work has furthered the achievement of the objective of Administration
being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole that would be likely 1f
the company were wound up {(without first being in Administration)

The Pre-Adminustration costs of £6,337 50 were paid in accordance to the resolutions set out 1n the proposals
Administrator’s Remuneration

The Administrator’s remuneration has been fixed by the time properly given by the Admimistrator and the
vanous grades of staff caleulated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of DFW Associates in attending to
matters anising in the Adminustration and I am authonised to draw disbursements, inciuding disburserents for
services provided (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9} 1n accordance
with the firm’s charging policy which 1s attached

The time costs for the period from 16% June 2015 to 15% December 2015 amount to £33,936 28 which
represents 124 33 hours at an average hourly rate of £272 95 per hour Against this time a total of £28,264 50
has been drawn

The following information n relation to the time costs and disbursements 15 set out in the attachments

e Narrative summary of tume costs m accordance with SIP 9
s  Table of time spent and chare out value for the period
» DFW Associates charge out policy

Details of category 2 disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtamned are provided
1n the narrative summary of tume costs mcurred, which 1s appended to this report

The Miracte Chair Company Limited ~ In Adrmimstration




A copy of ‘a creditors gude to Administration fees (E&W) 2011° which provides guidance on creditors rights
on how to approve and momtor the Administrator’s remuneration and on how remuneration 1s set, can be
obtained by request

10. Assets that Remain to be Realised

Further reviews of the tax position of the company are still being carried out and further tax refunds may be
received

11. Other Relevant Information

Exit Strategy from_Administration

On present information I consider that the company will have msufficient property to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors

Consequently, as soon as [ am satisfied that [ have fully discharged my duties as an Admunistrator and that the
purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, I propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 80 of
Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent by me to the court and registrar, my
appointment as Admirustrator will cease to have effect, and the company will automatically go to dissolution

Director’s Conduct

As detailed 1n the Admimistrator’s statement of proposals, the Admunistrator has a duty to subrut a report to the
Department for Business Innovation and Skulls on the conduct of the directors The Admimstrator has comphed
with his duties 1n this respect

SIP 13 — transactions with conngcted parhies

The Admumistrator 15 obhged to 1dentify and investigate any transactions entered mnto by the company and any
connected parties in the two years prior to ther appointment During my mvestigations I have not become aware
of any transactions with connected parties

12. Conclusion

A further report will be sent 1n approximately six months’ time or at the conclusion of the Administration,
whichever 15 sooner

DF Wllson/

Admmstrator

Date 15% December 2015

The Miracle Chair Company Limrted — In Administration




INCOME

Stock

Goodwll

Tax Refund

VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Specific Bond
Pre-appointment fees
Office Holders Fees
Office Hoiders Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Recewable
Bank Current Account

The Miracle Chair Company Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
16 June 2015 to 15 December 2015

Total (£)

9,996 00
15,004 00
4,933 56
18,312 44
14,123.27
378

62,373.05

480 00
§,337 50
28,264 50
388 00
1,500 Q0
4,300 00
7500

41,355.00

21,018.05

1,500 00
19,518 05

21,018.05




oo

PRLIN|D) BjUaLISSING S]] VIO L

000 POWIB|Y goBy |MOL
sz 9t6'ce £6 €21 teeL 62 0T6'eE £6 €21 £2Z4c oo 600 0L 88 51%00 | $JNCH |910)
059 o 000 o000 oo 000 000 o0 o0o Burper)
00 0202 o] ¥4 00 52¢ 00020 £ 09 1T 000 000 [+ 1] +] 091z S1858 JO UtteSHERY
05 L9 oty 85 L5} 05 L9 oev 104 000 200 e suwofieBisesy)
sZélce SZ 6¢ 86 LIT SZBIER GZ 6E [53: 324 000 oc o 0a i sioypald
£0 265 a0r 00 vl €0 265 a0y 80 b 000 000 000 slaleN oyoedg ssen
0% £2E £} 0L pS LL9ie 08 T L OL¥S 05 0o oo 02 25 Buivue)d  upy
(Aiv0 180d) (Alup LSOd) {3) oy HeiS yoddng §jeuc|E$0j0.)d
wny $1S0D awit 910 WNY SINOH [R50 Apnoyy eBrioay {3} 1800 eur)), SINOY |elo}L 7 Siungsay 0|uas Y0 eBeumy dquned UORIUNY HIOM jO Lopvapisse]D

GLOZ/ZL/SL 0L S10Z/90/91 woly

150d 8po) pefoid

Palw|] Auedwo) ey ejveNN ey - Z100NaY

aAljelnwing + Alewung 3s09 'g awl] 6diS - A13ug awiy



SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS® TIME COSTS

CASENAME THE MIRACLE CHAIR COMPANY LIMITED
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDER. DAVID FREDERICK WILSON

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 16™ JUNE 2015

1 CASE OVERVIEW

Thus overview and the time costs analysis attached 15 intended to provide sufficient information to enable the
body responsible for the approval of the office holders” fees to consider the level of those fees in the context
of the case

Complexty of the case
The company’s tax and VAT posiion was difficult to assess from the outset and collating the necessary
information to calculate the outstanding returns

Exceptional responsibilittes
There were no exceptional responstbilittes 1n this case

The office holders’ effectiveness
The Admumnsstrator has complied with all of hus statutory duties

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
There was insufficient asset realisations to constder a dividend distribution to unsecured creditors, even via
s 176a (1A 1986)

Antiapated return to creditors
I can confirm that there will be insufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend distmbution to unsecured
creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 16% June 2015 to 15 December 2015 prepared 1n accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff
on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work

type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff following
their appointment only

The views of the creditors
Many creditors have submitted unsecured clams via the proof of debt form

Approval of fees
The Adminestrator’s fees were approved with the other proposals put to creditors

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
As above




Other professionals employed & their costs
External agents have been required 1n thus instance and have been paid 1n accordance with the Proposals

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

DFW Associates policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders s attached

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case




%0 G0t 4 B565'SZ

%L v 8IE9
%0 T §SZ
%0 161
%90 9t
%L T oy
%v TH we'ot
%90 91
%9 52 6559
%80 1144
%8 v 6VED
%92 [42:}
vIoz/Ir/TT VO

2auenss) )y alejuadiad  sauenss) 131y BUiploH vondiasgns jo anjea

, 000006

000°'009

o00'0s

coo'oz

000'007

4 b6

BTE"

v

o1z

901'7

¥TOZ/TT/IT UO
panss| saseys

%0 001

%00

%91

%01

%L T

%019

%01

%E 92

%00

%E 92

Wiy

FIUENSS| 01 JOlI4 BBRWAIIBY AIUeNsSs) 0} Jold Buipjoy

P41

552
161
19t
ovy
00001
91

EbCt

'y

[£5°]

vroz/zi/iy vo

el

$120|)25QNG SI2PUNDY JIMUIA 09
J0UUD,0 Uiy

sBujuuar uelung

s||8u| maipuy

WaBBnH Azaesy

Bujpiey ewnuy

X0) |3jueg

shuplon sbbug Aasffosn puo ybng pauiguio)
s83)g Jamon Asyj03n

s8Bug sapuexaly y8ny

J91ze1g J219d

1apjoyaseys

ILON OWNIN




DFW Associates Charging Policy
Introduction

This note applies where a hicenced msolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an msolvent estate
and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the time properly spent i dealing with the case It also applies
where further information 15 to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees. Following a passing of the
resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gmdance requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the costs of faciliies provided by the firm and where payments are to be made to outside parties
m whuch the office holder or his firm or any associate has an mterest Best practice guidance requires that such charges
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

Office Holder’s Fees 1n Respect of the Administration of the insolvent estate.

The office holder will delegate tasks to colleagues Such delegahon assists the office holder as 1t allows hum/her to deal
with the more difficult aspects of the case and ensures that work 15 allocated and coropleted at the appropriate level
There are various staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows the staff working on the case wath the office holder to allocate
their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual hourly rate n force at that ttme which 1s detailed below

Expenses Incurred By Qffice Holder In Respect Of the Administration of Insolvent Estates

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

*  Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to the case
usually outsourced to a third party Once these items of expenditure are incurred they are immediately charged
to the case

= Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — items of ictdental expendrture directly incurred on the case
which include an element of shared or ailocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval}
= Car Mileage 15 charged at a rate of 45p per mile
= Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a category 1 disbursement)
= Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - n addition to the
2 categones referred to above best practice gudance indicates that where payments are made to outside
parties in which the office holder or hus firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as
category 2 disbursements
(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be charged
to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be determned because the
item satisfies the test of a category 1 disbursement.
s Teiephone and facsimile
*  Printing and photocopying
*  Stationery

DFW Charge-out Rates

Tume 15 recorded in 6 mnute umts
Principal Associate 325
Sentor Associate 185

Jumor i45




